approximately 4.63% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment
and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the Placing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiry, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners is an independent
third party. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing
Rules) immediately after completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$14.2 million. The Company intends
to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as general working capital and/or further investments
of the Group as and when the opportunities arise.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and
upon completion of the Placing are set out as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue

Excel Time Investments
 Limited (“Excel Time”)
 (Note 1) 271,137,259 22.70 271,137,259 21.65
Mr. Han Weining (“Mr. Han”)
 (Note 2) 8,160,000 0.68 8,160,000 0.65
Mr. Lam Siu Sun 178,582,400 14.95 178,582,400 14.26
Placees – – 58,000,000 4.63
Other public Shareholders 736,483,541 61.67 736,483,541 58.81

Total 1,194,363,200 100.00 1,252,363,200 100.00

Notes:

1. Excel Time is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Han, the chief executive officer of the Company and

an executive Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Han is deemed to be interested in 271,137,259 Shares held

by Excel Time.

2. Mr. Han also holds 8,160,000 Shares as beneficial owner.

By order of the Board
Synertone Communication Corporation

Han Weining
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 25 January 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Han Weining and Ms. Wang
Jie; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lam Ying Hung Andy, Mr. Wang Chen